

Perused the plaint, I.A.No.II, accompanying affidavits and the documents produced in the case.

The suit is one for the relief of partition and separate possession against the defendants. At this

junction, looking to the facts and circumstances of the case, nature of the suit, at this stage, this court is of the view that I.A.No.II is to be allowed and interim injunction has to be granted in the interest of justice. Hence I.A.No.II filed u/O.39 Rule 1 and 2 r/w 151 of CPC is allowed and hereby the notice of IA.No.II is dispensed with.

The defendant No.3, his followers or anybody claiming through him are hereby restrained by way of ex parte temporary injunction from alienating or making any encumbrance with regard to suit schedule item No.6 property till next date of the hearing.

The plaintiff shall comply the provisions of Order 39 Rule 3 of CPC.

Issue emergent suit summons and notice of I.A.No.II to the defendants and also issue notice of IA.No.II through court returnable by 28.05.18.

Prl. Civil Judge & JMFC,
Channapatna.